

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR QUASHING & SET ASIDE
FIR/ORDER) NO. 757 of 2026**

=====

RAJNIBEN W/O NARENDRASINGH SATBIRSINGH DESWAL

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR A S TIMBALIA(7372) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MS KRINA CALLA, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL K. VYAS****Date : 02/02/2026****ORAL ORDER**

1. Heard learned advocate Mr.A.S. Timbalia appearing for the applicant and learned APP Ms.Krina Calla appearing for the respondent – State.

2. Perused the entire materials on record along with the impugned FIR as well as the original investigation papers.

3. It prima facie appears that the applicant is the sister-in-law of the deceased and the allegations made in the FIR against her are vague, omnibus and general in nature. Admittedly, the applicant is residing separately in Delhi whereas the deceased was residing in Baroda. It further appears that except for one text message, no other evidence is on record to show the

involvement of the present applicant in the alleged offence. Hence, in the considered opinion of this Court, the present petition deserves consideration.

4. Issue **RULE** returnable on **27.03.2026**.

5. Learned APP Ms. Krina Calla waives service of notice of rule for and on behalf of the respondent no.1 - State of Gujarat.

6. In the meantime, let there be an ad-interim relief in terms of paragraph 18(C) qua the present applicant till the next date of hearing.

DEEPAK GEHLOT

(VIMAL K. VYAS, J)